LT IRR (4,290) 221 556 889 1,372 1,473 1,562 1,641 1,725 1,812 23,601
ROIC year 10 22% 22% 26% 26% 26% 26% 27% 27% 27% 27%

Main assumptions and return metrics

SG&A: freight (% gross revenue), commissions on credit
cards (% gross revenue), fixed (IPCA adjusted) and
variable (% of gross revenue) personnel expenses,
marketing (% gross revenue).

Pre-operating expenses: same as SG&A + G&A
headcount + utilities + interest on lease liabilities.

Lease CapEx: fixed installments considering PV and
discount rate of current contracts.

Inventory acquisition: cost of goods sold in year one.

Working capital: Inventory level equal to COGS,
receivables (% gross revenue), suppliers (% inventory).

Sources: Team 3

4-wall analysis [Vivara]

112

Sources: Team 3

Cohort build-up [Life]
I) Sales/m2 composition is simpler in this case because

we are talking about an exclusive store for Life
products

II) The segmentation of stores in tier 1 and 2 malls: we
see that only after 2027 the opportunities in more
profitable locations will be exhausted, therefore
only the sales from this year on are affected by the
reducer, which follows the same procedure adopted
for Vivara stores.

First year maturation

S
e

co
n

d
 y

e
a

r
m

a
tu

ra
ti

o
n

60%

75%

65%

95% 100%

65%

85%

1 2 3

Bull

Bear

Base

Upside sensitivity

Scenarios for maturity curve

113

21' 22E 23E 24E 25E 26E 27E 28E 29E 30E 31E

Life store sales 88,627 207,945 374,648 568,441 775,078 1,002,577 1,158,025 1,302,495 1,412,012 1,519,360 1,626,136

Mature store sales per m2 (tier 1
malls) 55 58 61 64 68 72 75 78 81 84 88

Mature store sales per m2 (tier 2
malls) 75% 56 58 61 63 66

Time to maturity 3Y Maturation curve

Average store size (m2) 70 Store age 1 2 3

% of mature store
sales 65% 85% 100%

Opening year # new m2 and new stores

2018 and before 86 4,768 5,030 5,283 5,526 5,838 6,194 6,441 6,699 6,967 7,246 7,536

2019 202 11,199 11,815 12,409 12,980 13,712 14,548 15,130 15,735 16,364 17,019 17,700

2020 352 16,588 20,589 21,624 22,619 23,893 25,351 26,365 27,419 28,516 29,657 30,843

2021 1,556 56,073 77,361 95,589 99,988 105,620 112,062 116,544 121,206 126,054 131,096 136,340

2022 35 93,148 127,934 157,436 166,304 176,447 183,504 190,845 198,478 206,418 214,674

2023 40 111,808 152,938 190,062 201,653 209,719 218,108 226,832 235,906 245,342

2024 40 116,953 161,552 201,653 209,719 218,108 226,832 235,906 245,342

2025 35 108,098 149,980 183,504 190,845 198,478 206,418 214,674

2026 35 114,690 155,979 190,845 198,478 206,418 214,674

2027 20 51,119 69,522 85,062 88,465 92,003

2028 20 53,164 72,303 88,465 92,003

2029 10 27,645 37,597 46,002

2030 10 28,751 39,101

2031 10 29,901

Total openings 255

R$
0.30 55% 60% 65% 70% 75%

75% 45% 39% 34% 29% 24%

80% 43% 37% 32% 27% 23%

85% 40% 35% 30% 26% 22%

90% 38% 33% 28% 24% 20%

95% 36% 31% 27% 23% 19%

Sources: Team 3

4-wall analysis [Life]
Main assumptions and return metrics

114

Life (B&M only) 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Life
% of maturation 65% 85% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Sales/m2 mature 58 61 64 68 72 75 78 81 84 88
Gross sales 2,661 3,655 4,498 4,752 5,041 5,243 5,453 5,671 5,898 6,134 LT IRR 35%

YoY 37% 23% 6% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% LT ROIC 31%
Net sales 2,100 2,884 3,550 3,750 3,978 4,137 4,303 4,475 4,654 4,840 Payback period (non discounted) 4.1

YoY 37% 23% 6% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% NPV 16,029
Gross profit 1,733 2,380 2,928 3,093 3,282 3,413 3,550 3,692 3,840 3,993

Gross margin 83% 83% 83% 83% 83% 83% 83% 83% 83% 83% Gross margin 83%
SG&A (677) (857) (1,017) (1,071) (1,134) (1,182) (1,233) (1,285) (1,340) (1,397) # workers 7

% of sales -25% -23% -23% -23% -22% -23% -23% -23% -23% -23% Sales/m2 2022 58
Adjusted 4-wall EBITDA 1055 1523 1911 2022 2148 2231 2317 2407 2500 2596 Sales area m2 70

YoY 44% 26% 6% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% Capex/store 1078
Adjusted 4-wall EBITDA margin 50% 53% 54% 54% 54% 54% 54% 54% 54% 54% Capex/m2 15

Operating income 948 1,415 1,804 1,914 2,040 2,124 2,209 2,299 2,392 2,488
Taxes 50 (211) (265) (277) (290) (297) (302) (307) (312) (316) POS 850
Tax rate 5.3% -14.9% -14.7% -14.5% -14.2% -14.0% -13.7% -13.4% -13.0% -12.7% Maturation 3Y

g 4%
NOPAT 998 1,204 1,539 1,637 1,750 1,826 1,907 1,992 2,080 2,172 WACC 13%
D&A 108 108 108 108 108 108 108 108 108 108
Maintenance CapEx (108) (108) (108) (108) (108) (108) (108) (108) (108) (108)
Change in WC (533) (336) (285) (86) (98) (68) (71) (74) (77) (80)
Lease CapEx (198) (198) (198) (198) (198) (198) (198) (198) (198) (198)
FCF 267 867 1,253 1,551 1,652 1,758 1,836 1,918 2,003 2,092

Inventory acquisition (368)
Pre-operating expenses (1,828)
Initial CapEx (1,078)
POS acquisition (850)
Invested capital 4,124 4,764 5,208 5,601 5,795 6,000 6,176 6,355 6,537 6,721 6,909

LT IRR (4,124) 267 867 1,253 1,551 1,652 1,758 1,836 1,918 2,003 25,947
ROIC year 10 21% 23% 27% 28% 29% 30% 30% 30% 31% 31%

SG&A: freight (% gross revenue), commissions on credit
cards (% gross revenue), fixed (IPCA adjusted) and
variable (% of gross revenue) personnel expenses,
marketing (% gross revenue).

Pre-operating expenses: same as SG&A + G&A
headcount + utilities + interest on lease liabilities.

Lease CapEx: fixed installments considering PV and
discount rate of current contracts.

Inventory acquisition: cost of goods sold in year one.

Working capital: Inventory level equal to COGS,
receivables (% gross revenue), suppliers (% inventory).

POS acquisition: down payment to malls.

Sources: Team 3

Volume sold

[…]

Cash position
38.0%

52.5%

67.7% 67.7%
63.8%

67.8%

62.0%

47.5%

32.3%

16.8% 21.2%

14.2%15.5% 15.0%

18.0%

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

80.0%

16' 17' 18' 19' 20' 21'

Equity Loans and financing Lease liabilities

15%

34%

15%

*4%

24%

15%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

0

50,000

100, 000

150,000

200,000

250, 000

300,000

350, 000

400,000

16' 17' 18' 19' 20' 21'

CFO CFO margin
*Changes in WC

(trade receivables increase)

12% 30% 28%

62% 58% 62%

16' 17' 18' 19' 20' 21'

Cash Loans

Take on more debt would represent an
unnecessary risk (cash generator)

Tax shield is much lower (~14% tax rate)

Conservative approach of the family

Well funded since its IPO

Life store openings don't seem to be
included in the current share price

153

What would make us change our recommendation for VIVA3?

Sources: Team 3

What would make it a sell? What would make it a hold?

Fiscal benefits being withdrawn01

Strong damages to brand image02

Both are very unlikely

Failure of Life's expansion plan01

Higher than expected cannibalization

New stores presenting low revenue

154Sources: Team 3

Sensitivity analysis
Upside PerpetuityGrowth
R$   0.30 5.0% 4.5% 4.0% 3.5% 3.0%

12.1% 63% 55% 48% 42% 37%
12.6% 51% 44% 39% 33% 29%
13.1% 41% 35% 30% 25% 21%
13.6% 32% 27% 22% 18% 15%
14.1% 23% 19% 15% 12% 9%

WACC

Upside First year maturation - Life
R$   0.30 55% 60% 65% 70% 75%

75% 45% 39% 34% 29% 24%
80% 43% 37% 32% 27% 23%
85% 40% 35% 30% 26% 22%
90% 38% 33% 28% 24% 20%
95% 36% 31% 27% 23% 19%

Second year maturation - Life

Upside Cannibalization rate
R$   0.30 3.8% 5.8% 7.8% 9.8% 11.8%

85% 40% 38% 37% 35% 34%
80% 36% 35% 33% 32% 30%
75% 33% 31% 30% 29% 27%
70% 29% 28% 26% 25% 24%
65% 26% 24% 23% 22% 20%

Tier 2 malls

70.7%
72.1%

23.3%

28.6%

17.2%

22.8%

68.8% 68.8%

24.4% 26.8%

18.8%
22.2%

22E 23E 24E 25E 26E 27E 28E 29E 30E 31E

With Life

Without Life

Margin comparison

155Sources: Team 3

Sensitivity analysis

R$
0.30 b 100.0% 90.0% 80.0% 70.0% 60.0% 50.0% 40.0% 30.0% 20.0% 10.0% 0.0%

100% 30% 26% 23% 19% 16% 12% 9% 5% 2% -2% -5%

90% 29% 25% 22% 18% 15% 11% 8% 4% 1% -3% -6%

80% 27% 24% 20% 17% 13% 10% 7% 3% 0% -4% -8%

70% 26% 23% 19% 16% 12% 9% 5% 2% -2% -5% -9%

60% 25% 21% 18% 14% 11% 8% 4% 1% -3% -6% -10%

50% 24% 20% 17% 13% 10% 6% 3% -1% -4% -8% -11%

40% 22% 19% 15% 12% 9% 5% 2% -2% -5% -9% -13%

30% 21% 18% 14% 11% 7% 4% 0% -3% -7% -10% -14%

20% 20% 16% 13% 10% 6% 3% -1% -4% -8% -11% -15%

10% 19% 15% 12% 8% 5% 1% -2% -6% -9% -13% -17%

0% 17% 14% 11% 7% 4% 0% -3% -7% -10% -14% -18%

% of Life's expansion plan completed

%
 o

f
V

iv
a

ra
's

e
xp

a
n

si
o

n
 p

la
n

 c
o

m
p

le
te

d

Life Vivara

100% 255 95

90% 230 86

80% 204 76

70% 179 67

60% 153 57

50% 128 48

40% 102 38

30% 77 29

20% 51 19

10% 26 10

0% 0 0

# of stores

156Sources: IBGE, BCB

Inflation 4% assumption: Brazil is systematically above expectations
We consider an inflation higher than official bodies (of 3%) because of consistent high inflation in Brazil

6.0

7.7

12.5

9.3

7.6

5.7

3.1

4.5

5.9

4.3

5.9
6.5

5.8 5.9
6.4

10.7

6.3

3.0
3.8

4.3 4.5

10.1

6.0

4.0
3.5

4.0

5.5
4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.3 4.0 3.8

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Realized IPCA IPCA BCB goal
1.1%

average deviation from
goal

(ex- 2002, 2015 and 2021)

Sources: Team 3, FactSet, companies' websites

Peer selection for relative valuation

Pandora

Richemont

Arezzo

Soma

Chow Tai Fook

Brilliant Earth

Product mix

Market cap

Business
model

Country

Stock exchange Ticker Name
EBITDA
Margin

Gross Income
Margin

MktVal Co USD
FE Val

Mcap_Fcf
Mean FY1 Roll

Return on
Avg Total

Equity
Current Ratio

FE Val
Netdebt_Ebit
da Mean FY1

Roll

Cash Conv
Cycle

Inven
Turnovr

Price / NTM
EPS

NTM PE / LT
Growth

PEG ratio
Business description - key takeaway